the 2047 Fixed Rate Notes for general corporate purposes, which may include the repayment of a portion of the Special Mandatory Redemption Notes or funding our capital
return program and acquisitions, among other uses.

We may temporarily invest funds that are not immediately needed for these purposes in short-term investments, including marketable securities.

S-22

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and capitalization as of March 26, 2017 on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis
after giving effect to the Transactions, reflecting the actual issuance of the notes offered hereby.

The following information is qualified in their entirety by our financial statements and other information incorporated by reference herein. You should read this table in
conjunction with “Prospectus Supplement Summary—Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,” “Risk Factors” and “Use of
Proceeds.” You should also read the “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information” and related notes in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 19,
2017, which is incorporated in this prospectus by reference.

   As of March 26, 2017
   Actual   Pro Forma

(In millions)
(unaudited)

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities   $28,858  $ 8,489

Debt:
Short-term debt   $ 1,998   $ 2,009
Long-term debt   9,939   19,648
Notes offered hereby:

Floating Rate Notes due 2019   —   748
Floating Rate Notes due 2020   —   499
Floating Rate Notes due 2023   —   499
1.850% Notes due 2019   —   1,246
2.100% Notes due 2020   —   1,496
2.600% Notes due 2023   —   1,492
2.900% Notes due 2024   —   1,489
3.250% Notes due 2027   —   1,984
4.300% Notes due 2047   —   1,487

Total debt   11,937   32,597
Total stockholders’ equity   31,334   31,827

Total capitalization   $43,271  $ 64,424

(1) The amounts in the “Pro Forma” column reflect the aggregate principal amounts of the notes being offered, net of discounts and debt issuance costs.
(2) Represents Qualcomm’s outstanding commercial paper borrowings.
(3) Represents Qualcomm’s outstanding floating-rate notes due 2018, floating-rate notes due 2020, fixed-rate 1.40% notes due 2018, fixed-rate 2.25% notes due 2020, fixed-

rate 3.00% notes due 2022, fixed-rate 3.45% notes due 2025, fixed-rate 4.65% notes due 2035 and fixed-rate 4.80% notes due 2045, net of unamortized discounts,
including debt issuance costs, and hedge accounting fair value adjustments. As of the date of this prospectus supplement, there were no borrowings under our loan